RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, NAMING THE "RAMOS-LOPEZ PEDESTRIAN PARK AND SCULPTURE GARDEN" IN THE 1400 BLOCK OF DUVAL STREET IN THE CITY OF KEY WEST; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the park at the Atlantic end of Duval Street is adjacent to an historic building known as the "Southernmost House," which was built by Judge Vining Harris and his wife Florida Curry in 1896-1897, and owned by the Ramos-Lopez family since 1939; and

WHEREAS, the Ramos-Lopez family, one of Florida's oldest merchant families, were influential in the growth and improvement of the Key West community through business and social interests that ranged from sales and distribution, through hospitality, banking, publishing and politics; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission finds it appropriate to honor the accomplishments and signicance of the Ramos-Lopez family to the history of Key West, by naming the park and sculpture garden in their honor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: <u>Section 1</u>: That the pedestrian park and sculpture garden in the 1400 block of Duval Street is hereby named the "Ramos-Lopez Pedestrian Park and Sculpture Garden," and shall be marked with appropriate commemorative signage.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this _____ day of _____, 2022.

Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on ______day of _____, 2022.

Filed with the Clerk on _____, 2022.

Mayor Teri Johnston	
Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman	
Commissioner Gregory Davila	
Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover	
Commissioner Clayton Lopez	
Commissioner Billy Wardlow	
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley	

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK